CHAPTER 329—S. F. No. 1049

An act relating to agreements for the mining of certain minerals on state-owned land, amending Section 6413, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Section 6413 of Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 is hereby amended so that the same shall read as follows:

"6413. Agreements for mineral leases on state owned lands.—Should gold, copper, silver, cobalt, coal, graphite, or manganese (4% or over, dried) or any other valuable mineral be believed to exist on lands included within a prospecting permit or leased as heretofore authorized, the terms and conditions on which the same may be mined, shall be agreed upon by the Commissioner of Conservation and the permit holder or lessee, and in case they are unable to agree, each shall choose a referee. The two persons thus selected shall choose a third. The decision of said board shall be final and binding on the parties in interest."

Approved April 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 330—H. F. No. 1122

An act relating to the selection of members of the county canvassing board; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-6 (11).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-6 (11), is hereby amended to read as follows:

"601-6 (11). Members of county canvassing board.—The county canvassing board shall consist of the county auditor, the clerk of the district court, two members of the county board, to be selected by the board from among its members who are not candidates for nomination or election to such office, the mayor or president of the most populous municipality in the county; provided, however, in the event that any of said persons shall fail or refuse to serve on said canvassing board and in the absence of any selection by the county board